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Romney Rebounds Among Women,
While Obama’s Favorability Slips

A sharp advance among women has boosted Mitt Romney to his highest favorability rating of
the presidential campaign — albeit still an unusually weak one — while Barack Obama’s personal

popularity has slipped in the latest ABC News/Washington Post poll.

Obama still beats Romney in favorable ratings overall, by an 11-point margin, 52 vs. 41 percent.
But that’s down from 21 points last month, giving Romney the better trajectory. And both get
only even divisions among registered voters, marking the closeness of the race between them.

Favorable Ratings: Obama vs. Romney

ABC News/Washington Post polls
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This survey comes after a period in which Romney’s chief GOP competitors withdrew from the
Republican race and lined up behind his candidacy. Romney clinched his party’s nomination in

Texas last night.

All Romney’s gains have come among women — up by 13 percentage points in personal

popularity from last month, while Obama’s lost 7 points among women. (Views among men



have been more stable.) Obama’s rating among women, 51 percent favorable, still beats
Romney’s 40 percent — but again that margin is far smaller than what it was six weeks ago.

An ABC/Post poll last week found improvement for Romney in vote preferences among married
women. This survey finds that his gains in personal favorability, instead, come predominantly
among unmarried women, who saw him uncommonly negatively earlier this spring.

This poll, produced for ABC by Langer Research Associates, finds that Obama’s ratings among
all adults are slightly positive, 52-45 percent favorable-unfavorable, vs. 56-40 percent last
month. Romney is humerically underwater (albeit not by a significant margin), 41-45 percent —
but up from his 35-47 percent score last month. Forty-one percent favorable is a new high for
him, by a scant 2 points from January. It’s his first foray above the 40 percent line.

Romney’s 35 percent favorability in April was the weakest on record for a presumptive
presidential nominee in ABC/Post polls in primary seasons since 1984. While he’s since gained
6 points overall, he’s still less popular than most previous eventual nominees at this stage of a
presidential campaign. Only one has been this low in comparable data — but that one, Bill Clinton
in 1992, did go on to win.

Favorable Unfavorable No opinion
Mitt Romney 5/27/12 41 45 14
Barack Obama 5/27/12 52 45 3
Barack Obama 6/15/08 63 33 4
John McCain 6/15/08 56 39 5
John Kerry 7/25/04 48 39 12
George W. Bush 7/25/04 54 43 3
George W. Bush 6/11/00 50 28 22
Al Gore 6/11/00 45 35 20
Bill Clinton 6/30/96 56 38 5
Bob Dole 6/30/96 49 36 14
Bill Clinton 6/7/92 41 38 21
George Bush 6/7/92 52 42 6
Mike Dukakis 5/25/88 64 11 25
George Bush 5/25/88 50 35 15
Walter Mondale 1/17/84 48 30 23
Ronald Reagan 1/17/84 54 38 8

Obama’s popularity, meanwhile is the same as George H.W. Bush’s in June 1992, the year Bush
lost re-election. On the other hand Obama’s rating is 2 points from Ronald Reagan’s in early
1984 and George W. Bush’s in 2004, both re-election winners.


http://www.langerresearch.com/

GROUPS - In addition to women, Romney’s gained 9 points among moderates from a month
ago (albeit just to 39 percent favorable, vs. Obama’s 58 percent in this group) and 9 points
among Republicans (to 78 percent favorable).

In addition to losing ground among women, Obama’s popularity has dropped by a slight 8
points, to 45 percent, among independents, classically the swing voters in presidential elections.
Fifty-two percent of independents see him unfavorably, putting him numerically underwater in
this group for the first time since December. Romney is at 40-46 percent favorable-unfavorable
among independents, also numerically in negative territory.

Neither candidate manages majority popularity among registered voters. Obama’s slipped to a
49-48 percent favorable-unfavorable rating in this group, after achieving majority favorability
among registered voters in three of the past four months. Romney’s at 44-44 percent, up 8
percentage points in favorable ratings among registered voters since March, albeit not quite at a
new high; he hit 45 percent, his best to date, in January.

Favorable-unfavorable ratings

——————— Obama -------- -—-—-—-—-- Romney —--—-—----

Now 4/15 3/25 Now 4/15 3/25
All 52-45% 56-40 53-43 41-45 35-47 34-50
Registered voters 49-48 54-43 53-45 44-44 40-48 36-52
Men 52-46 53-44 52-46 41-47 44-41 38-48
Women 51-44 58-36 55-41 40-44 27-52 30-52
Democrats 84-13 86-12 86-12 18-69 14-71 15-69
Republicans 21-77 21-77 16-84 78-17 69-20 62-30
Independents 45-52 53-42 50-46 40-46 34-47 35-52
Liberals 79-18 77-18 75-23 18-66 16-67 17-68
Moderates 58-37 63-31 61-34 39-52 30-51 35-48
Conservatives 32-65 34-64 33-65 58-30 57-32 47-40

Differences between registered voters and the general public reflect slightly higher voter
registration among Republicans.

Finally, while Obama’s clearly had a tougher month than his GOP opponent, he retains bragging
rights in one area beyond overall favorability — strength of sentiment. His strong critics and his
strong fans are roughly evenly divided, at 31 and 29 percent, respectively. Romney, for his part,
is seen more strongly negatively than strongly positively by a 9-point margin, 24 vs. 15 percent.
But again, that’s eased from a 17-point gap in March.

METHODOLOGY - This ABC News/Washington Post poll was conducted by landline and cell
phone May 23-27, 2012, among a random national sample of 1,021 adults. Results have a margin
of sampling error of 3.5 points. The survey was produced for ABC News by Langer Research



http://abcnews.go.com/PollingUnit/story?id=5984818&page=1
http://langerresearch.com/

Associates of New York, N.Y., with sampling, data collection and tabulation by SSRS/Social
Science Research Solutions of Media, Pa.

Analysis by Gary Langer.

ABC News polls can be found at ABCNEWS.com at http://abcnews.com/pollingunit.

Media contacts: David Ford, (212) 456-7243, and Julie Townsend, (212) 456-4934.

Full results follow.

1. Overall, do you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of (ITEM)? Do
you feel that way strongly or somewhat? (ITEMS ROTATED)

a. Barack Obama

——————— Favorable --—-——-—--- -——-——-- Unfavorable ------ No

NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly op.
5/27/12 52 29 23 45 14 31 3
4/15/12 56 30 26 40 14 26 5
3/25/12 53 31 23 43 15 28 3
2/26/12 51 26 25 45 13 32 3
1/22/12 53 27 25 43 14 29 4
12/11/11 48 23 25 49 16 33 3
9/18/11 47 22 25 46 15 31 7
4/17/11 52 33 20 45 13 32 2
4/25/10 57 37 21 41 12 29 2
1/15/10 58 38 20 40 13 27 2
11/15/09 61 39 21 38 11 27 1
9/12/09 63 40 23 35 12 24 2
4/24/09 72 46 26 26 11 15 2
1/16/09 79 50 29 18 9 9 3
11/2/08 Lv 63 47 16 33 7 26 4
10/23/08 LV 63 47 16 34 7 27 3
10/11/08 RV 64 44 20 33 12 21 3
9/7/08 RV 58 35 23 36 12 24 7
8/22/08 RV 62 37 25 34 13 21 4
6/15/08 63 35 28 33 12 21 4
4/13/08 56 28 28 39 14 25 5
1/12/08 63 31 32 30 14 16 7
11/1/07 51 21 30 36 16 20 13
2/25/07 53 21 33 30 16 14 16
1/19/07 45 NA NA 29 NA NA 25
12/11/06 44 21 22 23 17 6 33

b. Mitt Romney

——————— Favorable ------- ------ Unfavorable ------ No
NET Strongly Somewhat NET Somewhat Strongly op.
5/27/12 41 15 26 45 21 24 14
4/15/12 35 12 23 47 24 23 18
3/25/12 34 8 26 50 25 25 16

3/18/12 38 10 28 42 19 23 20
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